J Street Poll of the Israeli Public

November 9-13, 2014

Methodology: This poll was conducted November 9-13, 2014. It was authored by pollste
collection by New Wave Media. Six hundred Israelis over age 18 were surveyed, 500 of
Arabs. The data was collected through a combination of internet and telephone interview
interviewed in Hebrew and Arab respondents in Arabic. The margin of error was +/-4%.

In general, do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements in
Judea and Samaria?

Total

Strongly support

22%

Somewhat support

18%

Somewhat oppose

16%

Strongly oppose

36%

Don't know

9%

Total

100%

605

When you think about the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, in general do you
support or oppose the political arrangement of two states for two

people?

Total

Strongly support

39%

Somewhat support

22%

Somewhat oppose

9%

Strongly oppose

23%

Don't know

7%

Total

100%

605




In your opinion is there a crisis in the US-Israel relations, or are relation

between Israel and the US stable and good?

Total

There is a crisis in relations btwn Israel&US

62%

Relations btwn Israel &US stable, strong

23%

Didn't follow

9%

Don't know

7%

Total

100%

605

In your opinion, has PM Netanyahu and his government harmed the
relations between Israel and the US or have the relations been

Total

Netanyahu and gov't greatly harmed US-Israel

23%

Somewhat harmed

37%

No influence

16%

Somewhat strengthened US-Israel relationship

4%

Netanyahu& government greatly strenthened US-

5%

Don't know

13%

Total

100%

605




In your opinion, who holds the main responsibility for the declining
relations between Israel and the US? Choose one:

Total

President Barack Obama 25%
Prime Minister Benjamin Netanyahu 24%
Foreign Minister Avigdor Lieberman 4%
Security Minister Moshe Bogie Ya'alon 1%
All equally 26%
None of them 5%
Don't know 14%
Total 100%

605




Age and Religion

In general, do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements in Judea and Samaria?

Total
In general, do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements .
in Judea and Samaria? Strongly oppose [Don't Know
Total 26.3% 20.8% 19.0% 25.3% 8.5% 505 100.0%)
Age 18-24 38.4% 28.8% 12.3% 8.2% 12.3% 73 100.0%|
25-34 27.3% 19.7% 18.9% 22.7% 11.4% 132 100.0%)
35-54 25.3% 22.6% 20.5% 25.8% 5.8% 190 100.0%|
55+ 19.1% 13.6% 20.9% 39.1% 7.3% 110 100.0%|
Age by 18-34 secular 18.9% 17.9% 21.1% 30.5% 11.6% 95 100.0%
18-34 traditional 31.2% 31.2% 16.9% 7.8% 13.0% 77 100.0%)
18-34 Orthodox 66.7% 18.2% 3.0% 3.0% 9.1% 33 100.0%|
35+ secular 10.0% 14.7% 23.5% 47.6% 4.1% 170 100.0%
35+ traditional
14.7% 10.7% 75 100.0%|
35+ Orthodox | 61.8%] 21.8%] 9.1% 7.3% 55 100.0%)

In general, do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements in Judea and Samaria?

Total
Support Oppose Don't know
Total [ 47.1% 44.4% 8.5% 505 100.0%)
Age 18-24 67.1% 20.5% 12.3% 73 100.0%)
25-34 47.0% M.7% 11.4% 132 100.0%|
35-54 47.9% 46.3% 5.8% 190 100.0%)
55+ 110 100.0%)
Age by 18-34 secular 36.8% 51.6% 11.6% 95 100.0%)
18-34 traditional 62.3% 24.7% 13.0% 77 100.0%)
18-34 Orthodox 84.8% 6.1% 9.1% 33 100.0%)
35+ secular 24.7% 71.2% 41% 170 100.0%)
35+ traditional 52.0% 37.3% 10.7% 75 100.0%|
35+ Orthodox 83.6% 9.1% 7.3% 55 100.0%)

When you think about the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, in general do you support
or oppose the political arrangement of two states for two people?

Total
Strongly support S:‘Tpe’:’l:ft Sg::;vsl';at Strongly oppose Don't know
Total 33.5% 24.6% 10.5% 25.5% 5.9% 505 100.0%|
Age 18-24 12.3% 13.7% 9.6% 50.7% 13.7% 73 100.0%]
25-34 26.5% 28.8% 6.8% 31.1% 6.8% 132 100.0%|
35-54 36.8% 25.3% 16.3% 17.4% 4.2% 190 100.0%|
55+ 50.0% 25.5% 5.5% 16.4% 2.7% 110 100.0%|
Age by 18-34 secular 35.8% 30.5% 7.4% 21.1% 5.3% 95 100.0%
religion 18-34 traditional 10.4% 22.1% 11.7% 45.5% 10.4% 77 100.0%)
18-34 Orthodox 6.1% 6.1% 69.7% 18.2% 33 100.0%)
35+ secular 56.5% 21.2% 11.2% 8.8% 2.4% 170 100.0%|
35+ traditional 32.0% 41.3% 12.0% 10.7% 4.0% 75 100.0%|
35+ Orthodox 9.1% 16.4% 16.4% 50.9% 7.3% 55 100.0%|




When you think about the Israeli-Palestinian
or oppose a political solution of two-states?

conflict, do you in general support

Total
Support Oppose Don't know
Total 58.0% 36.0% 5.9% 505 100.0%]
Age 18-24 26.0% 60.3% 13.7% 73 100.0%|
25-34 55.3% 37.9% 6.8% 132 100.0%|
35-54 62.1% 33.7% 4.2% 190 100.0%
55+ 75.5% 21.8% 2.7% 110 100.0%|
Age by 18-34 secular 66.3% 28.4% 5.3% 95 100.0%|
religion 18-34 traditional 32.5% 57.1% 10.4% 77 100.0%)
18-34 Orthodox 12.1% 69.7% 18.2% 33 100.0%]
35+ secular 77.6% 20.0% 2.4% 170 100.0%|
35+ traditional 73.3% 22.7% 4.0% 75 100.0%
35+ Orthodox 25.5% 67.3% 7.3% 55 100.0%]

In your opinion is there a crisis in the US-Israel relations, or are relati

stable and good?

ons between Israel and the US

Total
. . Relations
There is a crisis between Israel
in US-Israel | didn't follow Don't know
. and US are stable
relations

and good
Total 66.7% 18.2% 9.9% 5.1% 505 100.0%
Age 18-24 54.8% 15.1% 23.3% 6.8% 73 100.0%|
25-34 69.7% 11.4% 12.1% 6.8% 132 100.0%|
35-54 66.8% 22.1% 7.9% 3.2% 190 100.0%
55+ 70.9% 21.8% 1.8% 5.5% 110 100.0%
Age by 18-34 secular 70.5% 11.6% 14.7% 3.2% 95 100.0%
religion 18-34 traditional 64.9% 1.7% 16.9% 6.5% 77 100.0%)
18-34 Orthodox 45.5% 18.2% 18.2% 18.2% 33 100.0%
35+ secular 76.5% 17.1% 3.5% 2.9% 170 100.0%
35+ traditional 68.0% 22.7% 2.7% 6.7% 75 100.0%
35+ Orthodox 43.6% 36.4% 16.4% 3.6% 55 100.0%

In your opinion, has PM Netanyahu and his government harmed the relations between Israel and the US
or have the relations been strengthened under his government?

Total
Netanyahu and
'r“l_etanyahu and They have done They strengthen his government
is government . : . greatly ,
some harm to US-| No influence the relationship Don't know
greatly harm US- . strengthen the
: Israel relations somewhat
Israel relations US-Israel
relations

Total 25.9% 35.4% 17.6% 4.2% 4.4% 12.5% 505 100.0%
Age 18-24 9.6% 41.1% 13.7% 2.7% 5.5% 27.4% 73[  100.0%
25-34 23.5% 35.6% 17.4% 6.1% 3.0% 14.4% 132 100.0%
35-54 29.5% 35.3% 18.9% 4.2% 3.7% 8.4% 190|  100.0%
55+ 33.6% 31.8% 18.2% 2.7% 6.4% 7.3% 110 100.0%
Age by 18-34 secular 28.4% M1.1% 9.5% 2.1% 3.2% 15.8% 95|  100.0%
religion 18-34 traditional 1.7% 39.0% 1.7% 7.8% 3.9% 26.0% 77| 100.0%
18-34 Orthodox 6.1% 24.2% 45.5% 6.1% 6.1% 12.1% 33 100.0%
35+ secular 44.1% 34.1% 10.6% 3.5% 2.4% 5.3% 170 100.0%
35+ traditional 21.3% 37.3% 25.3% 1.3% 2.7% 12.0% 75 100.0%
35+ Orthodox 3.6% 29.1% 34.5% 7.3% 14.5% 10.9% 55 100.0%




In your opinion, has PM Netanyahu and his government harmed the relations between Israel
and the US or have the relations been strengthened under his government?

Total
Netanyahu and Netanyahu and
oo areren | Noinfuence |15 SSVeReNt | on'tknow

relations Israel relations
Total 61.4% 17.6% 8.5% 12.5% 505 100.0%|
Age 18-24 50.7% 13.7% 8.2% 27.4% 73 100.0%
25-34 59.1% 17.4% 9.1% 14.4% 132 100.0%|
35-54 64.7% 18.9% 7.9% 8.4% 190 100.0%|
55+ 65.5% 18.2% 9.1% 7.3% 110 100.0%|
Age by 18-34 secular 69.5% 9.5% 5.3% 15.8% 95 100.0%
religion 18-34 traditional 50.6% 11.7% 11.7% 26.0% 77 100.0%)
18-34 Orthodox 30.3% 45.5% 12.1% 121% 33 100.0%|
35+ secular 78.2% 10.6% 5.9% 5.3% 170 100.0%|
35+ traditional 58.7% 25.3% 4.0% 12.0% 75 100.0%|
35+ Orthodox 32.7% 34.5% 21.8% 10.9% 55 100.0%|

In your opinion, who holds the main responsibility for the declining relations between Israel and the US?

Choose one:
Total
President Barack Prime !Vlini_ster Foreigr_1 Minister | Security Mini_ster
Obama Benjamin .Awgdor Moshe Bogie |Everyone equally| None of them Don't know
Netanyahu Lieberman Ya'alon
Total 29.5% 22.8% 3.0% 1.6% 25.3% 5.0% 12.9% 505  100.0%,
Age 18-24 23.3% 19.2% 2.7% 1.4% 13.7% 9.6% 30.1% 73] 100.0%
25-34 26.5% 16.7% 7.6% 2.3% 28.0% 3.0% 15.9% 132  100.0%,
35-54 37.4% 20.0% 1.1% 1.6% 24.7% 4.2% 1.1% 190(  100.0%
55+ 23.6% 37.3% 9% 9% 30.9% 5.5% 9% 110  100.0%
Age by 18-34 secular 17.9% 221% 8.4% 3.2% 31.6% 3.2% 13.7% 95|  100.0%
religion 18-34 traditional 27.3% 15.6% 5.2% 1.3% 18.2% 2.6% 29.9% 77| 100.0%)
18-34 Orthodox 42.4% 9.1% 9.1% 18.2% 21.2% 33| 100.0%)
35+ secular 22.4% 37.1% 1.2% 1.2% 26.5% 2.9% 8.8% 170 100.0%
35+ traditional 38.7% 16.0% 2.7% 30.7% 5.3% 6.7% 75 100.0%)
35+ Orthodox 54.5% 7.3% 1.8% 23.6% 9.1% 3.6% 55  100.0%




Demographics

In general, do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements in Judea and Samaria?

Total
In general,.do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements in Judea Strongly oppose |Don't know
and Samaria?
Total 22.0% 17.5% 16.1% 35.8% 8.5%) 605 100.0%
Sector Jewish 26.3%) 20.8% 19.0% 25.3% 8.5% 505 100.0%
Arab 1.0% 1.5% 88.8% 8.6%) 100) 100.0%
Gender Male 23.6%) 16.6% 16.5% 38.2% 5.1% 301 100.0%
Female 20.4% 18.4% 15.8% 33.5% 11.9% 304 100.0%
Age 18-34 25.9% 19.5%| 13.8% 29.6% 11.2% 247 100.0%|
35-54 21.4% 19.2% 17.4% 35.7% 6.3% 224 100.0%
55+ 15.7% 11.2%) 18.3% 47.5% 7.3%) 134 100.0%
'_R‘eligious Secular 13.2% 15.8% 22.6% 41.5% 6.8% 265 100.0%
Traditional 11.2% 11.8% 152 100.0%
Orthodox/Nat'l relig 65.3% 19.4% 8.3% 6.9% 72 100.0%
Ultra-orthodox 56.3% 25.0%, 6.3% 12.5% 16, 100.0%
[Religion Muslim 1.7% 2.5% 88.4% 7.4%) 60| 100.0%|
Christian 95.8% 4.2% 19 100.0%
Druze 65.5% 34.5% 10 100.0%
Bedouin 100.0% 1 100.0%)
Refused to answer 100.0% 10 100.0%)|
[Education some high school 19.9%| 6.6% 14.9% 49.8% 8.9%) 30| 100.0%|
High school degree 23.9% 17.8% 11.6% 35.8% 10.9% 163 100.0%
SomePost-secondary 33.5% 2.9% 104/ 100.0%)|
Graduate degree 20.0% 18.0%| 19.0% 35.0% 8.0%) 300 100.0%|
Refused to answer 46.5% 53.5% 8 100.0%)
[Region Jerusaelm 31.0%) 9.5%) 19.0% 33.3% 7.1%) 42 100.0%
North 11.2% 11.3% 10.3% 58.2% 9.1%| 107, 100.0%|
Haifa 19.6% 19.6% 14.8% 38.0% 7.9% 112 100.0%
Central 15.8% 22.4% 18.1% 33.0% 10.7% 165 100.0%
Tel Aviv 20.9% 20.9% 19.8% 34.1% 4.4% 91 100.0%
South 36.8% 14.7% 19.1% 18.5% 11.0% 68 100.0%
Judea and Samaria 5.0% 5.0% 20 100.0%)
In general, do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements in Judea and Samaria?
Total
Support Oppose Don't Know
Total 39.5%) 52.0% 8.5% 605 100.0%
ISector Jewish 471%, 44.4% 8.5% 505 100.0%)
Arab 1.0%) 90.3% 8.6% 100 100.0%
Gender Male 40.2%) 54.7% 5.1% 301 100.0%
Female 38.8% 49.2% 11.9% 304 100.0%
Age 18-34 45.4%) 43.4% 11.2% 247 100.0%
35-54 40.6% 53.1% 6.3% 224 100.0%
55+ 26.9%) 65.8%, 7.3% 134 100.0%
[Refigious Secular 29.1%) 64.2% 6.8% 265 100.0%|
observance  Jragitional 57.2% 30.9% 11.8% 152 100.0%|
Orthodox/Nat'l relig 84.7% 8.3% 6.9% 72 100.0%|
Ultra-orthodox 81.3%) 6.3%, 12.5% 16 100.0%
[Religion Muslim 1.7% 90.9% 7.4% 60 100.0%|
Christian 95.8% 4.2% 19 100.0%)
Druze 65.5% 34.5% 10 100.0%
Bedouin 100.0% 1 100.0%|
Refused to answer 100.0% 10 100.0%)
[Education some high school 26.5% 64.6% 8.9% 30 100.0%|
High school degree 41.7%) 47.4% 10.9% 163 100.0%
SomePost-secondary 47.2% 49.9%] 2.9% 104 100.0%)
Graduate degree 38.0% 54.0% 8.0% 300 100.0%|
Refused to answer 46.5% 53.5% 8 100.0%)
|Region Jerusalem 40.5% 52.4% 71% 42 100.0%)
North 22.5% 68.5% 9.1% 107 100.0%|
Haifa 39.3% 52.9% 7.9% 112 100.0%
Central 38.2% 51.1% 10.7% 165 100.0%
Tel Aviv 41.8%) 53.8% 4.4% 91 100.0%
South 51.5% 37.6% 11.0% 68 100.0%
Judea and Samaria 90.0% 5.0% 5.0% 20 100.0%)



When you think about the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, in general do you support or oppose the political
arrangement of two states for two people?

Total
Strongly support SSOL":;':“ Sz;r::;vsl;at Strongly oppose Don't know
Total 39.4% 21.6% 9.5% 22.6% 6.8% 605 100.0%
[Sector Jewish 33.5% 24.6% 10.5% 25.5% 5.9% 505 100.0%
Arab 69.6% 6.7% 4.3% 8.0% 11.4%) 100 100.0%
Gender Male 43.4%) 22.2% 8.1% 22.0% 4.3% 301 100.0%
Female 35.6% 21.0%) 10.8% 23.3% 9.3%) 304 100.0%
Age 18-34 27.5% 21.2% 7.0% 33.8% 10.5%| 247 100.0%|
35-54 43.9%) 22.3% 14.3% 15.1% 4.3% 224 100.0%
55+ 53.9% 21.3% 5.8% 14.7% 4.3% 134 100.0%
[Religious Secular 49.1%) 24.5% 9.8% 13.2% 3.4% 265 100.0%
observance  Jragitional 21.1% 31.6% 11.8% 28.3% 7.2% 152 100.0%
Orthodox/Nat'l relig 9.7% 12.5% 9.7% 59.7% 8.3% 72 100.0%|
Ultra-orthodox 12.5% 12.5% 50.0% 25.0% 16 100.0%
[Refigion Muslim 66.1% 9.5%, 71% 11.4% 5.9% 60 100.0%
Christian 78.0%) 2.7% 19.3% 19 100.0%
Druze 68.4% 10.6% 21.0%) 10, 100.0%
Bedouin 100.0% 1 100.0%
Refused to answer 73.2% 6.5% 20.2% 10 100.0%
[Education some high school 55.9% 8.4%, 9.3% 23.2% 3.2%) 30 100.0%
High school degree 34.8% 17.1%| 8.9% 26.0% 13.2%| 163| 100.0%|
SomePost-secondary 41.8% 12.5% 11.6% 31.2% 2.9%) 104 100.0%|
Graduate degree 39.3% 29.0%, 9.3% 17.8% 4.6% 300 100.0%
Refused to answer 46.5%) 25.3% 28.2% 8 100.0%
[Region Jerusaelm 40.5%) 26.2% 2.4% 28.6% 2.4% 42| 100.0%
North 47.6%) 11.5%) 11.6% 18.7% 10.5% 107 100.0%
Haifa 42.2% 18.6% 10.8% 23.4% 5.0% 112 100.0%
Central 40.9%) 24.0% 12.0% 17.7% 5.5%) 165 100.0%
Tel Aviv 39.6% 28.6% 7.7% 14.3% 9.8% 91 100.0%
South 27.9% 23.5% 5.9% 36.0% 6.6% 68 100.0%
Judea and Samaria 5.0% 25.0% 5.0% 60.0% 5.0% 20 100.0%

When you think about the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, do you in general support or oppose a political solution
of two states?

Total
Support Oppose Don't know

Total 61.0% 32.1%) 6.8% 605 100.0%
|Sector Jewish 58.0% 36.0% 5.9% 505 100.0%
Arab 76.3% 12.3% 11.4% 100 100.0%
d Male 65.5% 30.2% 4.3% 301 100.0%|
Female 56.6% 34.1%) 9.3% 304 100.0%
Age 18-34 48.7% 40.8% 10.5% 247 100.0%
35-54 66.2% 29.5% 4.3% 224, 100.0%|
55+ 75.2% 20.5%, 4.3% 134 100.0%
[Religious Secular 73.6% 23.0% 3.4% 265 100.0%|
observance  Jragitional 52.6%) 40.1%) 7.2% 152 100.0%
Orthodox/Nat'l relig 22.2% 69.4% 8.3% 72 100.0%|
Ultra-orthodox 12.5% 62.5% 25.0% 16 100.0%|
[Retigion Muslim 75.5% 18.6% 5.9% 60 100.0%
Christian 78.0% 2.7% 19.3% 19 100.0%
Druze 79.0%) 21.0% 10 100.0%
Bedouin 100.0% 1 100.0%)
Refused to answer 73.2% 6.5% 20.2% 10 100.0%
[Education some high school 64.3% 32.5% 3.2% 30 100.0%
High school degree 51.9% 34.8% 13.2% 163 100.0%
SomePost-secondary 54.3% 42.8% 2.9% 104 100.0%]
Graduate degree 68.4% 27.1% 4.6% 300 100.0%
Refused to answer 46.5% 25.3% 28.2% 8 100.0%)
011N TR Jerusaelm 66.7%| 31.0%| 2.4% 42 100.0%)
North 59.2% 30.3% 10.5% 107 100.0%
Haifa 60.8% 34.2%, 5.0% 112 100.0%
Central 64.8% 29.7% 5.5% 165 100.0%
Tel Aviv 68.2% 22.0%, 9.8% 91 100.0%
South 51.5% 41.9% 6.6% 68 100.0%|
Judea and Samaria 30.0%| 65.0%| 5.0% 20 100.0%)




In your opinion is there a crisis in the US-Israel relations, or are relations between Israel and the US
stable and good?

Total
There is a crisis Relations btwn
beat::ie:: elsurgel 'sa'fee's‘:::;h:n:s 1 didn't follow Don't know
good
Total 61.7% 22.6% 8.7% 6.9% 605 100.0%
Sector Jewish 66.7%, 18.2% 9.9% 51% 505 100.0%
Arab 36.6% 44.9% 2.7% 15.8% 100 100.0%
Gender Male 62.8%) 27.4% 3.4% 6.4% 301 100.0%|
Female 60.7% 17.9% 14.0% 7.4% 304 100.0%
Age 18-34 56.5% 19.9%| 13.8% 9.8% 247 100.0%|
35-54 64.9% 24.2% 7.4% 3.5% 224 100.0%
55+ 66.2% 25.0%, 1.5% 7.4% 134 100.0%
[Religious Secular 74.3% 15.1% 7.5% 3.0% 265 100.0%
observance  Jrgitional 66.4% 17.1% 9.9% 6.6% 152 100.0%)
Orthodox/Nat'l relig 44.4% 30.6% 16.7% 8.3% 72 100.0%]
Ultra-orthodox 43.8% 25.0%, 18.8% 12.5% 16 100.0%
[Religion Muslim 35.2%) 44.9% 4.5% 15.4% 60 100.0%
Christian 49.3%) 30.6% 20.1% 19 100.0%
Druze 6.9% 64.8% 28.3% 10 100.0%
Bedouin 100.0% 1 100.0%)
Refused to answer 43.5% 56.5% 10 100.0%)
[Education some high school 58.1% 36.3%, 2.2% 3.3% 30 100.0%
High school degree 51.9% 29.0% 12.5% 6.6% 163 100.0%
SomePost-secondary 58.5% 24.8% 7.7% 9.0% 104 100.0%]
Graduate degree 69.8% 16.8% 7.9% 5.6% 300 100.0%
Refused to answer 13.2% 33.0% 53.7% 8 100.0%
|Region Jerusaelm 71.4% 11.9%) 71% 9.5% 42 100.0%)
North 48.3% 34.3% 5.5% 11.9% 107| 100.0%|
Haifa 62.9%) 22.6%, 6.3% 8.2% 112 100.0%
Central 64.8% 20.6%, 10.9% 3.8% 165 100.0%
Tel Aviv 65.9% 23.0% 7.7% 3.5% 91 100.0%|
South 68.5% 16.4% 10.0% 5.2% 68 100.0%
Judea and Samaria 40.0% 20.0% 25.0% 15.0% 20 100.0%|

In your opinion, has PM Netanyahu and his government harmed the relations between Israel and the US or have the

relations been strengthened under his government?

Total
Greatly harmed " Strengthened US- Greatl
USYIs_raeI tslileg:‘et:gt:‘::sr;\eiﬁ No Israelg i ip| str yJ us- Don't know
relations Israel

Total 23.4% 37.0% 16.4% 4.4% 5.4% 13.4% 605  100.0%|
Sector Jewish 25.9%) 35.4%) 17.6% 4.2% 4.4% 12.5% 505  100.0%
Arab 10.7% 44.6% 10.3% 5.5% 10.9% 18.1% 100[  100.0%|

Gender Male 27.4% 36.4% 17.9% 4.8% 3.2% 10.4% 301  100.0%|
Female 19.5% 37.5%, 15.0% 4.0% 7.7%) 16.4% 304|  100.0%

Age 18-34 16.6%| 38.0% 14.8% 5.2% 4.2% 21.2% 247|  100.0%|
35-54 27.4% 38.8%) 17.8% 4.3% 4.5% 7.1%) 224]  100.0%

55+ 29.3% 31.8% 17.2% 2.9% 9.3% 9.4% 134]  100.0%

[Religious Secular 38.5%) 36.6%, 10.2% 3.0% 2.6%, 9.1%, 265  100.0%
observance  Jrgitional 16.4% 38.2% 18.4% 4.6% 3.3%) 19.1% 152 100.0%
Orthodox/Nat'l relig 4.2%) 29.2% 38.9% 6.9% 11.1% 9.7% 72 100.0%|

Ultra-orthodox 6.3%, 18.8% 37.5% 6.3% 12.5% 18.8% 16  100.0%)

[Refigion Muslim 11.0% 48.1% 9.7% 6.8% 13.9% 10.4% 60 100.0%|
Christian 9.6% 39.3% 7.3% 10.8% 32.9% 19| 100.0%

Druze 22.9% 17.0% 25.0% 35.2%, 10[  100.0%)

Bedouin 100.0% 1) 100.0%|

Refused to answer 55.2%] 19.7% 4.9% 20.2%] 10 100.0%)|

[Education some high school 12.4% 45.1%) 13.4% 9.6% 8.6%, 10.7% 30|  100.0%)
High school degree 13.0% 39.4% 16.5% 4.2% 6.5% 20.4%, 163[  100.0%|
SomePost-secondary 27.1%) 36.9% 21.1% 1.7% 6.5% 6.7%) 104 100.0%|

Graduate degree 29.2% 35.5%, 15.0% 5.0% 3.7% 11.6% 300  100.0%

Refused to answer 13.2% 12.1% 18.1% 21.7% 34.9% 8|  100.0%

[Region Jerusaelm 33.3% 35.7% 16.7% 2.4%) 11.9% 42| 100.0%]
North 18.8% 37.6% 13.4% 4.1% 9.2% 17.0% 107|  100.0%

Haifa 18.8% 45.2%) 15.6% 4.5% 3.9%) 12.1% 112]  100.0%|

Central 30.7% 30.7% 16.9% 6.4% 3.8% 11.5%) 165  100.0%

Tel Aviv 26.4% 36.3%, 20.8% 3.3% 3.3%, 9.9%) 91|  100.0%]

South 14.7% 44.3% 12.8% 2.2% 8.0%) 18.0% 68)  100.0%)

Judea and Samaria 10.0% 20.0% 25.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 20 100.0%|




In your opinion, has PM Netanyahu and his government harmed relations between Israel and the US

or have the relations been strengthened under his government?

Total
Harmed No influence Strengthened Don't know
Total 60.4% 16.4% 9.8% 13.4% 605 100.0%
|Sector Jewish 61.4% 17.6% 8.5% 12.5% 505 100.0%
Arab 55.3%) 10.3% 16.4% 18.1% 100 100.0%
Gender Male 63.7%) 17.9% 8.0% 10.4% 301 100.0%|
Female 57.0%) 15.0% 11.6% 16.4% 304 100.0%
Age 18-34 54.6%)| 14.8% 9.4% 21.2% 247 100.0%|
35-54 66.3% 17.8% 8.8% 7.1% 224 100.0%]
55+ 61.1% 17.2% 12.3% 9.4% 134 100.0%
[Refigious Secular 75.1%) 10.2% 5.7% 9.1% 265 100.0%|
observance  Joqionar 54.6% 18.4%, 7.9% 19.1% 152 100.0%)
Orthodox/Nat'l relig 33.3% 38.9% 18.1% 9.7% 72 100.0%
Ultra-orthodox 25.0%) 37.5%, 18.8% 18.8% 16 100.0%
[Religion Muslim 59.1% 9.7%) 20.8% 10.4% 60 100.0%|
Christian 49.0%) 18.1% 32.9% 19 100.0%
Druze 39.9% 25.0% 35.2% 10 100.0%
Bedouin 100.0% 1 100.0%)
Refused to answer 55.2% 19.7% 4.9% 20.2% 10 100.0%|
[Education some high school 57.6% 13.4%| 18.3% 10.7% 30 100.0%|
High school degree 52.4% 16.5% 10.8% 20.4% 163 100.0%
SomePost-secondary 63.9% 21.1% 8.2% 6.7% 104/ 100.0%
Graduate degree 64.6% 15.0%| 8.7% 11.6% 300 100.0%|
Refused to answer 25.3% 18.1% 21.7% 34.9% 8 100.0%]
|Region Jerusaelm 69.0% 16.7% 2.4% 11.9% 42 100.0%]
North 56.3% 13.4% 13.2% 17.0% 107 100.0%
Haifa 63.9% 15.6% 8.4% 12.1% 112 100.0%]
Central 61.3% 16.9% 10.2% 11.5% 165 100.0%
Tel Aviv 62.7% 20.8%, 6.6% 9.9% 91 100.0%
South 59.0% 12.8% 10.2% 18.0% 68 100.0%]
Judea and Samaria 30.0%| 25.0%| 25.0% 20.0% 20 100.0%)

In your opinion, who holds the main responsibility for the declining relations between Israel and the

US? Choose one:

. . . . . Total
President Brack | Prime !Vll .ster Forel.gn Min. Defense M|[1. Al equall None of these Don't know
Obama Benjamin Avigdor Moshe Bogie y people
Netanyahu Lieberman Ya'alon
Total 24.8% 24.4% 3.7% 1.5% 26.4% 5.2%) 14.0% 605  100.0%]
Sector Jewish 29.5% 22.8% 3.0% 1.6% 25.3% 5.0% 12.9% 505  100.0%
Arab 9% 32.5%, 7.6% 9% 32.0%) 6.3%) 19.8% 100[  100.0%]
Gender Male 26.6% 29.8% 2.7% 1.7% 26.1% 6.1% 7.0% 301  100.0%
Female 23.0% 19.0% 4.8% 1.3% 26.8% 4.2% 20.9% 304  100.0%
Age 18-34 21.1% 18.7%| 6.7% 2.0% 23.6% 5.7%) 22.2% 247|  100.0%|
35-54 32.1% 24.3% 1.7% 1.3% 26.8% 4.0% 9.8% 224 100.0%]
55+ 19.4% 34.9% 1.8% 7% 31.1% 6.0% 6.0% 134  100.0%
[Religious Secular 20.8% 31.7% 3.8% 1.9% 28.3% 3.0% 10.6% 265  100.0%|
observance  Tragitional 32.9% 15.8% 2.6% 2.0% 24.3% 3.9%) 18.4% 152 100.0%
Orthodox/Nat'l relig 48.6% 8.3% 1.4% 20.8% 13.9% 6.9% 72 100.0%]
Ultra-orthodox 56.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 25.0% 16|  100.0%
[Refigion Muslim 1.5%) 40.0% 3.9% 1.5% 28.2% 9% 24.0% 60|  100.0%)
Christian 28.3% 19.0% 21.0% 17.6% 14.1% 19|  100.0%
Druze 22.9% 17.0% 21.0% 10.8% 28.3% 10| 100.0%
Bedouin 100.0% 1) 100.0%|
Refused to answer 86.8% 13.2% 10 100.0%)
[Education some high school 16.6% 23.6% 12.2% 36.0% 1.7%, 10.0% 30  100.0%|
High school degree 19.0%| 21.3% 6.1% 1.8% 22.1% 9.1%) 20.7% 163|  100.0%
SomePost-secondary 29.9% 31.7% 2.9% 25.1% 4.8% 5.6% 104 100.0%|
Graduate degree 27.3% 23.9% 3.0% 1.0% 28.7%, 3.2%, 13.0% 300(  100.0%)
Refused to answer 121% 14.9% 13.2% 18.1% 41.6% 8|  100.0%
[Region Jerusalem 23.8% 23.8% 2.4% 31.0% 4.8% 14.3% 42| 100.0%|
North 9.3%) 24.5% 5.4% 35.3%, 7.5%, 17.9% 107|  100.0%]
Haifa 32.1%) 27.8% 3.7% 19.3% 7.4% 9.7% 112 100.0%|
Central 25.5% 25.9% 4.7% 1.2% 25.9% 1.8% 15.1% 165 100.0%]
Tel Aviv 30.8% 22.2% 4.4% 4.3% 23.0%) 4.4% 11.0% 91 100.0%|
South 25.0% 20.9% 1.5% 2.9% 29.3% 4.4% 16.0% 68|  100.0%|
Judea and Samaria 35.0%) 15.0% 20.0% 15.0% 15.0% 20 100.0%]




Political Orientation
In general, do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements in Judea and Samaria?

Total
Lnug::ear::j, g:n)::::;ppon or oppose the expansion of settlements in Strongly oppose |Don't know
Total 22.0% 17.5% 16.1% 35.8% 8.5% 605 100.0%
Political Right 46.1% 28.8% 13.0% 5.7% 6.3% 254, 100.0%,
orientation Center 6.2% 15.2% 29.7% 40.6% 8.3% 145 100.0%
Left 2.3% 3.8% 10.6% 77.4% 6.0% 132 100.0%
Don't know 5.4% 8.2% 10.1% 55.1% 21.2% 74 100.0%
Party affiliation Likud 34.2% 31.1% 17.1% 8.2% 9.3% 64, 100.0%
Yisrael Beitenu 38.6% 38.6% 7.0% 8.8% 7.0% 29 100.0%
Yesh Atid 6.0% 10.0% 30.0% 40.0% 14.0% 50 100.0%
Labor 5.2% 7.0% 22.6% 58.6% 6.6% 57 100.0%
Jewish Home
1.3% 75 100.0%
Shas 53.4% 17.8% 19.8% 8.9% 1 100.0%
United Torah 36.4% 45.5% 9.1% 9.1% 1 100.0%
HaTenuah 8.3% 16.7% 25.0% 50.0% 12 100.0%
Meretz 4.4% 95.6% 23 100.0%
Kadima 16.7% 50.0% 33.3% 6 100.0%
Hadash 9.9% 71.9% 18.2% 1 100.0%
Balad 100.0% 6 100.0%
UAL 87.3% 12.7% 17 100.0%
Other 44.4% 22.2% 11.1% 22.2% 18 100.0%
Don't know 36.2% 1.7% 168 100.0%)
Refused [ 8.5%| 6.4%)] 10.6% 61.6% 13.0% 47 100.0%

In general, do you support or oppose the expansion of settlements in Judea and Samaria?

Total
Support Oppose Don't know

Total 39.5% 52.0% 8.5% 605 100.0%
Political Right 74.9% 18.7% 6.3% 254 100.0%
T Center 21.4% 70.3% 8.3% 145 100.0%|
Left 6.0% 132 100.0%|
Don't know 13.5% 65.3% 21.2% 74 100.0%

Party affiliation Likud 65.3% 25.3% 9.3% 64 100.0%|
Yisrael Beitenu 77.2% 15.8% 7.0% 29 100.0%]

Yesh Atid 16.0% 70.0% 14.0% 50 100.0%]

Labor 12.2% 81.2% 6.6% 57 100.0%]

Jewish Home 96.0% 2.7% 1.3% 75 100.0%

Shas 71.3% 19.8% 8.9% 1 100.0%

United Torah 81.8% 9.1% 9.1% 1 100.0%]

HaTenuah 25.0% 75.0% 12 100.0%]

Meretz 100.0% 23 100.0%

Kadima 16.7% 83.3% 6 100.0%

Hadash 9.9% 71.9% 18.2% 1 100.0%]

Balad 100.0% 6 100.0%

UAL 87.3% 12.7% 17 100.0%]

Other 66.7% 33.3% 18 100.0%]

Don't know 28.0% 60.4% 1.7% 168 100.0%|

Refused 14.8% 72.2% 13.0% 47 100.0%




When you think about the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, do you in general support or oppose a political

solution of two states?

Total
Strongly support e‘s’uppolrt noppos; Strongly oppose Don't know
Total 39.4% 21.6% 9.5% 22.6% 6.8% 605 100.0%
Political Right 14.4% 20.5% 15.8% 43.0% 6.3% 254 100.0%
orientation Center 55.1% 32.1% 4.8% 5.2% 2.8% 145 100.0%
Left 72.5% 18.0% 41% 2.6% 2.8% 132 100.0%
Don't know 35.5% 11.3% 6.5% 22.9% 23.9% 74, 100.0%
Party affiliation Likud 23.8% 29.6% 10.9% 26.4% 9.3% 64 100.0%
Yisrael Beitenu 19.3% 17.5% 14.0% 45.6% 3.5% 29 100.0%
Yesh Atid 52.0% 36.0% 8.0% 4.0% 50 100.0%
Labor 62.9% 26.1% 1.7% 6.1% 3.1% 57 100.0%
Jewish Home 5.3% 13.3% 21.3% 57.3% 2.7% 75 100.0%
Shas 19.8% 8.9% 8.9% 62.3% 1 100.0%
United Torah 18.2% 18.2% 27.3% 36.4% 1 100.0%
HaTenuah 75.0% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 12 100.0%
Meretz 95.6% 4.4% 23 100.0%)
Kadima 33.3% 50.0% 16.7% 6 100.0%
Hadash 81.8% 8.7% 9.5% 1 100.0%
Balad 100.0%) 6 100.0%
UAL 78.5% 5.2% 13.3% 2.9% 17 100.0%
Other 22.2% 22.2% 16.7% 38.9% 18 100.0%
Don't know 40.5% 26.5% 11.5% 14.4% 71% 168 100.0%
Refused 35.5% 15.1% 4.4% 23.7% 21.3% 47 100.0%

When you think about the Israeli-Palestinian conflict,
states for two people?

in general do you support or oppose the political arrangement of two

Total
Support Oppose Don't know
Total 61.0% 32.1% 6.8% 605 100.0%]
Political Right 34.9% 58.8% 6.3% 254 100.0%)
orientation Center 87.2% 10.0% 2.8% 145 100.0%)
Left 90.5% 6.8% 2.8% 132 100.0%
Don't know 46.8% 29.4% 23.9% 74 100.0%
Party affiliation Likud 53.3% 37.3% 9.3% 64 100.0%|
Yisrael Beitenu 36.9% 59.6% 3.5% 29 100.0%]
Yesh Atid 88.0% 8.0% 4.0% 50 100.0%
Labor 89.0% 7.9% 3.1% 57 100.0%
Jewish Home 18.7% 78.7% 2.7% 75 100.0%]
Shas 28.7% 71.3% 1 100.0%
United Torah 18.2% 45.5% 36.4% 1 100.0%
HaTenuah 83.3% 8.3% 8.3% 12 100.0%
Meretz 100.0% 23 100.0%|
Kadima 83.3% 16.7% 6 100.0%
Hadash 81.8% 8.7% 9.5% 1 100.0%
Balad 100.0%) 6 100.0%|
UAL 78.5% 18.6% 2.9% 17 100.0%|
Other 44.4% 55.6% 18 100.0%
Don't know 67.0% 25.8% 71% 168 100.0%|
Refused 50.7% 28.1% 21.3% 47 100.0%




In your opinion is there a crisis in the US-Israel relations, or are relations between Israel and the US

stable and good?

Total
Th:_‘r?;a tai:r?ss's Relations
:::i\n;ieenl;:ir:ee(; :ﬁ:i“;ieenljlgr::el Didn't follow Don't know
States stable and good
Total 61.7% 22.6% 8.7% 6.9% 605 100.0%
Political Right 60.4% 22.6% 10.3% 6.7% 254 100.0%
orientation Center 72.5% 19.1% 4.8% 3.5% 145 100.0%
Left 67.4% 21.9% 4.9% 5.8% 132 100.0%
Don't know 35.3% 30.8% 17.8% 16.1% 74 100.0%
Party affiliation Likud 52.9% 37.8% 3.1% 6.2% 64 100.0%
Yisrael Beitenu 66.6% 17.5% 3.5% 12.3% 29 100.0%
Yesh Atid 68.0% 18.0% 10.0% 4.0% 50 100.0%
Labor 68.6% 17.1% 7.0% 7.3% 57 100.0%
Jewish Home 64.0% 21.3% 10.7% 4.0% 75 100.0%
Shas 91.1% 8.9% 11 100.0%
United Torah 36.4% 27.3% 27.3% 9.1% 1 100.0%
HaTenuah 75.0% 25.0% 12 100.0%
Meretz 76.9% 9.8% 13.3% 23 100.0%
Kadima 83.3% 16.7% 6 100.0%
Hadash 37.0% 44.8% 18.2% 11 100.0%
Balad 20.5% 79.5% 6 100.0%
UAL 48.4% 45.7% 5.9% 17 100.0%
Other 72.2% 11.1% 11.1% 5.6% 18 100.0%
Don't know 62.6% 19.0% 11.1% 7.3% 168 100.0%
Refused 46.5% 26.4% 10.6% 16.6% 47 100.0%

In your opinion, has PM Netanyahu and his government harmed relations between

have the relations been strengthened under his government?

Israel and the US or

Total
Netanyahu and
N_etanyahu and They do some They strengthen | his government
his government They have no US-Israel greatly .
greatly harm US- harnr:etlc;tlilosr;lssrael influence relations strengthen the Don’t know
Israel relations somewhat US-Israel
relations
Total 23.4% 37.0% 16.4% 4.4% 5.4% 13.4% 605 100.0%
Political Right 8.7% 34.3% 26.4% 6.3% 7.4% 17.0% 254  100.0%)
orientation Center 35.6% 42.1% 12.0% 2.8% 3.7% 3.7% 145]  100.0%
Left 44.9% 39.3% 6.3% 2.0% 2.6% 4.9% 132 100.0%
Don't know 11.5% 31.8% 8.8% 5.1% 7.3% 35.4% 74| 100.0%
Party affiliation Likud 4.7% 34.0% 33.3% 4.7% 10.9% 12.4% 64  100.0%
Yisrael Beitenu 3.5% 45.6% 14.0% 7.0% 12.3% 17.5% 29|  100.0%
Yesh Atid 34.0% 48.0% 8.0% 4.0% 2.0% 4.0% 50/  100.0%
Labor 53.5% 27.4% 7.0% 3.5% 1.7% 7.0% 57|  100.0%
Jewish Home 6.7% 33.3% 28.0% 9.3% 9.3% 13.3% 75 100.0%
Shas 19.8% 26.7% 35.6% 17.8% 1 100.0%
United Torah 9.1% 27.3% 36.4% 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 1| 100.0%)
HaTenuah M.7% 50.0% 8.3% 12 100.0%
Meretz 61.9% 33.6% 4.4% 23| 100.0%
Kadima 66.7% 33.3% 6 100.0%
Hadash 30.1% 37.0% 23.4% 9.5% 1 100.0%
Balad 20.5% 29.1% 15.3% 8.6% 26.5% 6 100.0%
UAL 59.7% 15.5% 13.8% 10.9% 17 100.0%
Other 44.4% 22.2% 22.2% 1.1% 18 100.0%
Don't know 26.5% 36.2% 12.7% 2.9% 3.0% 18.6% 168  100.0%
Refused 12.2% 41.7% 14.0% 4.0% 41% 24.0% 47 100.0%




In your opinion, has PM Netanyahu and his government harmed relations between Israel and the US or
have the relations been strengthened under his government?

Total
Netanyahu and Netanyahu and
his government Th_ey have no his government Don't know

harm US-Israel influence strengthen US-

relations Israel relations
Total 60.4% 16.4% 9.8% 13.4% 605 100.0%
Political Right 42.9% 26.4% 13.7% 17.0% 254 100.0%
orientation Center 77.7% 12.0% 6.5% 3.7% 145 100.0%
Left 84.3% 6.3% 4.6% 4.9% 132 100.0%
Don't know 43.4% 8.8% 12.4% 35.4% 74 100.0%
Party affiliation Likud 38.7% 33.3% 15.6% 12.4% 64 100.0%
Yisrael Beitenu 49.1% 14.0% 19.3% 17.5% 29 100.0%
Yesh Atid 82.0% 8.0% 6.0% 4.0% 50 100.0%
Labor 80.8% 7.0% 5.2% 7.0% 57 100.0%
Jewish Home 40.0% 28.0% 18.7% 13.3% 75 100.0%
Shas 46.6% 35.6% 17.8% 11 100.0%
United Torah 36.4% 36.4% 18.2% 9.1% 1 100.0%)
HaTenuah 91.7% 8.3% 12 100.0%
Meretz 95.6% 4.4% 23 100.0%
Kadima 66.7% 33.3% 6 100.0%
Hadash 67.1% 23.4% 9.5% 1 100.0%
Balad 49.6% 15.3% 8.6% 26.5% 6 100.0%
UAL 59.7% 29.4% 10.9% 17 100.0%
Other 66.7% 22.2% 11.1% 18 100.0%
Don't know 62.7% 12.7% 5.9% 18.6% 168 100.0%
Refused 53.9% 14.0% 8.1% 24.0% 47 100.0%

In your opinion, who

holds the main responsibility for the declining relations between Israel and the US?

Choose one:
Total
President Barack Prime !Vlini_ster Foreigr_\ Minister | Security Mini_ster .
Obama NBenjamln Awgdor Moshle Bogie Everyone equally| None of them Don't know
etanyahu Lieberman Ya'alon

Total 24.8% 24.4% 3.7% 1.5% 26.4% 5.2% 14.0% 605  100.0%|

Political Right 45.0% 10.6% 4% 2.3% 19.7% 7.9% 14.1% 254  100.0%

orientation Center 17.3% 33.3% 41% % 31.9% 1.4% 1.3% 145 100.0%
Left 3.0% 41.9% 8.7% 8% 31.6% 3.4% 10.7% 132 100.0%|
Don't know 9.3% 22.6% 5.5% 1.3% 29.5% 6.5% 25.2% 74| 100.0%)

Party affiliation Likud 60.7% 6.2% 2.9% 9.3% 7.8% 13.1% 64  100.0%
Yisrael Beitenu 56.1% 7.0% 3.5% 21.0% 3.5% 8.8% 29|  100.0%)
Yesh Atid 12.0% 36.0% 4.0% 2.0% 34.0% 2.0% 10.0% 50  100.0%
Labor 10.4% 36.4% 8.4% 32.2% 12.6% 57|  100.0%|
Jewish Home 41.3% 13.3% 1.3% 1.3% 22.7% 9.3% 10.7% 75 100.0%)
Shas 26.7% 17.8% 28.7% 17.8% 8.9% 1 100.0%
United Torah 63.6% 9.1% 9.1% 18.2% 1 100.0%
HaTenuah 25.0% 41.7% 16.7% 8.3% 8.3% 12  100.0%|
Meretz 56.1% 38.5% 5.4% 23| 100.0%
Kadima 16.7% 16.7% 33.3% 33.3% 6/  100.0%
Hadash 8.7% 34.2% 8.7% 29.0% 19.4% 1 100.0%|
Balad 35.8% 8.6% 20.5% 35.1% 6| 100.0%
UAL 33.6% 23.3% 31.3% 11.9% 17 100.0%
Other 44.4% 22.2% 27.8% 5.6% 18|  100.0%
Don't know 15.5% 24.2% 4.4% 2.4% 28.1% 6.7% 18.8% 168)  100.0%]
Refused 6.4% 31.2% 39.4% 4.4% 18.6% 47| 100.0%|
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